TENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION, 1999 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 10-371, C.D.1 PUBLIC LAW NO. 10-153

AN ACT

To further amend title 55 of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia, as amended, by further amending section 802, as enacted by Public Law No. 10-109 and amended by Public Law No. 10-135, to provide for the appointment of an interim manager, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: Section 1. Section 802 of title 55, as enacted by Public Law No. 10-109 and amended by Public Law No. 10-135, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

> "Section 802. <u>Commission - Organization; Quorum; Interim</u> <u>manager</u>.

(1) The commission shall meet to organize itself and to select a chairman and a vice chairman. The presence of a majority of the representatives from the five election districts shall be necessary to constitute a quorum. Meetings shall be conducted according to bylaws adopted by the members. The chairman will have the authority to vote at a meeting only in order to break a tie.

(2) Until such time as sufficient representatives have been selected to constitute a quorum to organize, the President of the Federated States of Micronesia is authorized to appoint an interim manager to carry out duties and responsibilities authorized under subsections (1) through (5) of section 803."

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without such approval.

_____, 1999

Jacob Nena President Federated States of Micronesia